The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 19 - 22, 2025 - 1551 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1551 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted September 19 - 22, 2025
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 30%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 61%
N Ot SUNE e e

2. How often do you watch late-night comedy shows?
DAY o e
AfeW lIMeES @ WEBK .o e 1
ONCE @ WK i e
ONCE @ MONEN e

LSS Of BN o it 18%
11227 47%

Ot UM .ot e e

3. How often do you watch Jimmy Kimmel Live?
DAY o e
AfeW tIMeEs @ WEEK ... i
ONCE A WEEK .o e
ONCE @ MONEN o

LSS Of BN oo 17%
N BV BT ot e 58%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e

4. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Jimmy Kimmel?

Very favorable o 2
Somewhat favorable ... ... 21%
Favorable . ... e 43%
Somewhat unfavorable ........... e 1
Very unfavorable .. ... e 25%
Unfavorable . ...... ... e 3

DOt KNMOW oo 20%

5. How much have you heard about ABC taking Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

A Ot o 58%

Al e 3

Nothing at all ... .. e 10%
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6. Do you approve or disapprove of ABC'’s decision to take Jimmy Kimmel Live off the air?

SHONGlY AP POV ..ttt 25%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..o 11%
AP PI OV e 36%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 8%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 40%
DS AP PIOVE ... 48%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 16%

7. Do you think it is acceptable or unacceptable for the government to pressure broadcasters to remove shows
that include speech it disagrees with?

ACCEPtADIE .. 13%
UNacCeptable ... 68%
N O SUNE .t e e e 19%

8. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Charlie Kirk?

NIy faVOrADlE . e 26%
Somewhat favorable ... ... . 9%
Neither favorable nor unfavorable ........ ... i e 20%
Somewhat unfavorable . ...... .. e 6%
Very Unfavorable .. ... 28%
DNt KNOW e e e 10%

9. Do you think that the person who killed Charlie Kirk was mostly motivated by...?

Left-wing beliefs ... . 31%
Right-wing beliefs ... 15%
Something other than political beliefs ... 22%
N O SUNE . e e 32%

10. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump?

Very favorable ... 22%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 16%
Favorable ........... i 39%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 9%
Very Unfavorable .. ... 47%
Unfavorable ... e 56%
DO KN OW e e 5%
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11. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 23%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 6%
AP OV 39%
SomMeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 9%
Strongly disapprove . ... 7%
DS AP P OV ...t e 56%
Ot SUNE e e 5%

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Strongly ~ Somewhat Somewhat  Strongly
approve approve Approve  disapprove disapprove Disapprove
Jobs and the economy 21% 15% 36% 13% 42% 55%
Inflation/prices 16% 16% 32% 14% 47% 61%
Immigration 33% 11% 44% 9% 42% 51%
Foreign policy 22% 15% 37% 12% 41% 52%
National Security 28% 14% 42% 10% 38% 48%
Foreign trade 22% 15% 37% 12% 43% 54%
The conflict between
Israel and Palestine 17% 16% 33% 11% 38% 50%
Free speech 22% 13% 35% 8% 46% 55%
13. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PriCES .. 20%

Jobs and the economy ... . 12%

VIl FIGNES L e 10%

Mg At ON . e 8%

Health Care ..o e 8%

O] 11 o= (= 7%

Climate change and the environment ........ ... i 6%

Taxes and government SPending .. ..o 6%

National SECUITY ..ottt e 5%

O 10 T 4%

2 o T 1o ) o 3%

EdUCatiON . e 3%

GUNIS e e 3%

Criminal Justice reform ... 2%

FOreign POlICY ..o e 1%

No
opinion
8%
7%
5%
11%
10%
8%

17%
10%
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be 1o protect OUISEIVES. .. .o 32%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. .............. ... ... i, 54%
N Ot SUIE Lttt e e e e e 14%
Do you feel that things in this country these days are:
UNder CONTIOl ..t e e e e e 18%
OUL Of CONEIOl .o e e e e e 67%
N0 =T U 15%
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?
EXCEIENt o 4%
G000 o 24%
= L P 32%
POOT o e 35%
DN KN OW o e 5%
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Getting better ... 22%
ADOUL the SAME ... s 19%
GG WOISE . e 54%
N o) T 6%

Would you say that you and your family are...
Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 15%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........cc.oiiiiiiiiinniiiananenan.. 44%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinaanns 36%
N Ot SUNE . 4%

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...
Better off financially ... ... i e 26%
Just about the same as NOW ... . i 34%
Worse off financially ... 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 13%
Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be...?
o] €= T =Y P 12%
Keptthe Same .o e 25%
DECrEaSEd .. i 43%

N Ot SUIE et e e e 20%
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21. Do you think tariffs imposed by Donald Trump will increase, decrease, or have no effect on the prices you pay
for things that you buy?

INCrease @ ot ... o e 44%
Increase slightly .. ..o 27%
NO OOt o e 10%
Decrease slightly ... .o i 3%
DECrease a ot ..o e 2%
1N o) T 13%

22. Which comes closest to your understanding of who has authority to set tariffs on goods imported into the
u.s.?

Only Congress has the authority to set tariffs ............... ... i 18%
Congress has the authority, but has delegated some authority to the president .......... 31%
Only the president has the authority to set tariffs ........... ... .o it 15%
NOt SUIE .o 35%

23. The Supreme Court recently agreed to hear arguments over President Donald Trump’s global tariffs. Do you
think the Supreme Court will rule that the tariffs are...?

= o T 42%
11T = 17%
N Ot SUIE e e 41%

24. Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Ally Friendly Unfriendly Enemy Not sure
Russia 2% 6% 28% 50% 14%
Ukraine 28% 39% 9% 5% 19%
China 3% 10% 38% 33% 17%
Israel 34% 21% 13% 8% 23%
Palestine 4% 11% 27% 22% 36%
Venezuela 2% 13% 28% 20% 36%
United Kingdom 53% 27% 5% 1% 14%

25. How would you describe your stance on the United States’ involvement in foreign affairs?

Interventionist - prefer extensive involvement ... .. ... ... i 10%
Isolationist - prefer minimal involvement ... ... i 21%
Somewhere in DetWeeN . ... . 51%
N O SUNE . 18%
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26. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Nicolas Maduro?

VEry favorable .. 2%
Somewhat favorable ... ... 4%
Favorable ...... ... e 6%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 11%
Very Unfavorable .. ... 24%
Unfavorable ....... ... 35%
DO T KNOW o e 59%

27. Do you approve or disapprove of the U.S. military using deadly force to destroy boats suspected of smuggling
drugs from Venezuela to the U.S.?

S ONGlY AP0V .. s 25%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ttt e 19%
AP OV . e e 44%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt 14%
StrONglY AiSaPPIOVE ..ot 24%
DS AP POV ... e 38%
N O SUNE . e 18%

28. In the Israeli-Palestinian conflict, are your sympathies more with...?

THE ISrAEliS ..ot 28%
ADOUL EQUAL .. e e 22%
The Palestinians . .....ooi i e 25%
Nt SUIE oo e e s 24%

29. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Benjamin Netanyahu?

NIy faVOraDlE e 11%
Somewhat favorable ....... ... 14%
Favorable ... ... 25%
Somewhat unfavorable ... .. e 12%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 29%
Unfavorable ....... ... 41%
DOt KW e e e e 34%

30. Do you favor the U.S. ...?

Increasing military aid to Israel ........ ..o 13%
Maintaining the same amount of military aidto Israel ............ ... ..o, 24%
Decreasing military aid to Israel ... ..o e 14%
Stopping all military aid to Israel ... 26%
N O SUNE . e 23%
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31. Do you favor the U.S. ...?

Increasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians ...t 34%
Maintaining the same amount of humanitarian aid to the Palestinians .................... 21%
Decreasing humanitarian aid to the Palestinians ............... .. .. ... 9%
Stopping all humanitarian aid to the Palestinians  ............ ... .o, 11%
N Ot SUME . 26%

32. Do you think that Donald Trump’s approach to the Israel-Hamas war has been...?

Too supportive Of ISrael ... .o 35%
A o101 T | 1 28%
Not supportive enough of Israel ... ..o 8%
N O SUNE .t e e 30%

33. Would you support or oppose Israel taking military control of all of Gaza?

SHONGlY SUPPOIT e 15%
SOMEWhaAL SUPPOI . e 13%
SUP PO e 27%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ittt ittt e 9%
S ONG Y OPPOSE .ttt ittt 32%
(07T oo T 41%
Ot SUNE e e e 32%

34. Do you think that Israel is committing genocide against Palestinian civilians?

(== 42%
N O et 29%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 29%

35. In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you sympathize with more?

RUSSIa ottt e 3%
L] = 1] TP 65%
N =T 1 = 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 12%

36. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the situation with Russia and Ukraine?

S ONGlY AP PIOVE .t e 11%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ttt e 19%
AP P OV e e 30%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE . ...ttt e e 14%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE .. e 33%
DS AP P OV .. 47%
N Ot SUNE . e e 23%
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37. Do you favor the U.S. ...?

Increasing military aid to UKraine ... ... ... i e 33%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine ...............c.cooiiiiiiat. 25%
Decreasing military aid to UKraine ... ..o e 10%
Stopping all military aid to UKraine ......... ..o 12%
N Ot SUME . 21%

38. Do you think the United States does or does not have a special relationship with the United Kingdom?

Does have a special relationship ... ..o 61%
Does not have a special relationship ... 13%
N O SUNE . 26%

39. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very Don’t

favorable  favorable  Favorable unfavorable unfavorable Unfavorable  know
Nigel Farage 6% 12% 18% 8% 9% 17% 66%
Keir Starmer 5% 13% 18% 8% 10% 18% 64%
King Charles IlI 12% 31% 43% 18% 13% 31% 26%
Camilla (nee Parker
Bowles), the Queen
Consort 5% 20% 25% 20% 16% 36% 39%
Prince William, Prince of
Wales 24% 34% 58% 11% 6% 17% 26%
Catherine (nee
Middleton), Princess of
Wales 26% 29% 55% 7% 4% 11% 34%
Prince Harry, Duke of
Sussex 18% 30% 49% 12% 13% 25% 27%
Meghan (nee Markle),
Duchess of Sussex 14% 26% 41% 13% 19% 32% 27%

40. How do you think King Charles IlI's record as Britain’s monarch will go down in history?

OUESTANAING .o e 3%
ADOVE AVEIAGE ..\ttt e 9%
Y= - Vo 1= 37%
BelOW aVeragE ..o e 15%
P OO 9%
Ot SUNE e e 27%
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41. Do you think it would be a good or a bad thing for the United States to have a monarchy?

GO0 TNING e 4%
Bad thing ..o e 69%
Neither a good norabad thing ...... ... 11%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 16%

42. If the elections for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

The Democratic Party candidate ......... ... e e 39%
The Republican Party candidate .......... ..o e 35%
L 1 = 1%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 10%
FWOUID N0t VOtE . e e e e e e e e e 15%

43. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very Deral o 12%
LiDEral o e 16%
Total Liberal . ... e 28%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 32%
CONSEIVALIVE L.t e 20%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt ettt 11%
Total Conservative ............... i 31%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 9%

44. Are you registered to vote?
RegiStered .o e 74%
NOt registered ... e 26%

45. 2024 Presidential Vote

Kamala Harmis ... e 31%
Donald TrUMD o e 32%
L 1 =T 1%
Did not vote for President ... ..o e 35%

46. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

D MO C Al .ttt e 30%
RepUDI CaN .. 32%
INdEpendent ... 27%
L 1 = 5%
N o) =T U 6%
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47. Political Party Identification
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 19%
Not very strong Democrat . ... 11%
Lean DemoOCral . ... e 10%
1 a0 =T o T=T o 1= o | 19%
Lean Republican . ... ... e 6%
Not very strong Republican ... .. i e 11%
Strong Republican ... ... e 21%
N O SUNE e e 2%
DNt KNOW .o 0%

48. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS o e 50%
o 37%
N O SUNE . e 13%

49. Are you...?

Ml o 48%
FemMale . 52%

50. Respondent age by category

UNAEr B0 .ottt e e e e e e e 20%
B0-4d e e 24%
AD-Bd e 33%
B ot e e 23%

51. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 67%
BlaCK . 13%
1T o = o 13%
L0 13 T 7%

52. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 188 i 35%
SOME COlIBGE .o e 29%
College grad .. ... 23%

POStgrad .. e 13%
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53. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 38%
SEparated .. 2%
DIVOICEA ottt 13%
oW .o e e 6%
N =Y g0 = T =T 36%
Domestic / civil partnership ... ... 5%

54. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o 18%

55. In what region of the country do you reside?
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOM NS .o 17%
MW St e e 21%
SOULN o 39%
L1 2T 23%

56. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNAer S50K . 39%
B50-T00K ottt e e 28%
BT00K OF MNOME ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 23%
Prefer MOt 10 Sy ..o e 10%

57. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... ..t e e e e e 7%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e 13%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 7%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..t e 12%
SO L 20%
= 38%
DO KN W e 2%

58. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 26%
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59. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  ....o.ouii e 25%
L0 3Tt e - 11%
AfeW lIMeES @ WEEK .. i e 11%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e 3%
Afew times a MONth ... . 7%
SO L 17%
= 23%
DO KN OW e e 3%

60. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOte S ANt ... e e 28%
Roman CatholiC .......o.ii i e e 20%
17710 T 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ...t e e 1%
JBWIS N L e 2%
MUS M L e 0%
BUdANIST o 1%
HiNAU o e e 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHC e e 7%
Nothing in particular . ........ oo e e 25%
SOMEthING BlSE ..o e 9%

12
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 19 - 22, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,941 started the survey after screenouts. 162 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 181 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 16 were removed for attention check failures, and 31 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the
remaining 1,551 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic
weighting targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey.
Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer
given around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated
distribution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The
weights range from 0.052 to 6.607, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.936.

1551
1392 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

0 questions not reported.
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